

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF OREGON,  
*Petitioner*

v.

Thomas CAPTAIN,  
*Respondent and cross-petitioner*

---

**On a Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Oregon**

---

**RESPONDENT'S CROSS-PETITION  
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

TEAM 25  
*Counsel for Respondent*  
January 14, 2013

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
I.    STATEMENT OF THE PROCEEDINGS	7
II.   STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	7
ARGUMENT	9
I.    THE CUSH-HOOK NATION HAS A TRUST RELATIONSHIP WITH THE UNITED STATES REGARDING THE LAND IT OWNS UNDER ABORIGINAL TITLE.	9
A.  The Cush-Hook Nation has aboriginal title to the land of Kelley Point Park.	10
1.  The aboriginal title of the Cush-Hook in the Kelley Point Park land has been previously recognized by the United States.	11
a)  Sovereignty tokens provided initial recognition by the United States.	11
b)  The Act of Aug. 14, 1848, or “An Act to establish the Territorial Government of Oregon.”	12
c)  The 1850 Treaty Negotiated with Anson Dart.	13
2.  The Cush-Hook Nation has occupied Kelley Point Park since time beyond memory.	14
3.  The Cush-Hook occupied and used the land of Kelley Point Park exclusive to other tribal nations.	14
B.  The aboriginal title of the Cush-Hook Nation has never been extinguished by the United States.	15
1.  The United States is the only sovereign with the power to extinguish aboriginal title.	15
2.  The extinguishment of aboriginal title is not lightly implied.	15
3.  No action of the United States has unequivocally extinguished the aboriginal title of the Cush-Hook Nation.	17
4.  United States v. Alcea Band of Tillamooks.	18
5.  The Act of Aug. 13, 1954.	19
II.   OREGON DOES NOT HAVE CRIMINAL JURISDICTION OVER ARCHEOLOGICAL RESOURCES THAT ARE CULTURALLY SIGNIFICANT TO THE CUSH-HOOK TRIBE IN KELLEY POINT PARK.	19
A.  Public Law 280 does not grant Oregon jurisdiction over tribal land that was not recognized at the time Public Law 280 was enacted.	19

1. Federal law applies to Kelley Point Park.	21
2. Oregon does not have jurisdiction over Indian country recognized as such after the passage of Public Law 280 barring an explicit Congressional grant.	23
B. The Native American Graves Protection Act is the appropriate statutory authority in this case.	24
1. The Carvings are “cultural patrimony” within the meaning of NAGPRA.	24
2. NAGPRA applies to Indian lands held under aboriginal title, even if the tribe that holds that title is not federally recognized.	26
3. The Oregon Parks and Recreation Department is a “museum” obligated to repatriate “cultural patrimony” to tribes, and has therefore failed to appropriately fulfill its duties under NAGPRA in this instance.	27
C. It was inappropriate for the trial court to convict Captain Under Oregon law before the status of the land on which he committed the alleged crime was resolved.	28
CONCLUSION	29
I. THIS COURT SHOULD UPHOLD THE LOWER COURT’S DETERMINATION THAT THE CUSH-HOOK NATION HOLDS ABORIGINAL TITLE TO KELLEY POINT PARK.	29
II. THIS COURT SHOULD VACATE THE CONVICTION OF CAPTAIN UNDER OREGON STATE LAW.	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abenaki Nation of Mississquoi v. Hughes</i> , 805 F. Supp. 234 (D. Vt. 1992) .....	26
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 530 U.S. 392 (2000) .....	17
<i>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Indian Reservation v. Washington</i> , 96 F.3d 334 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	17
<i>Confederated Tribes of the Warm Springs Reservation v. U.S.</i> , 177 Ct.Cl. 184 (1966) .....	14
<i>Cramer v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 219 (1923) .....	16, 18
<i>Joint Tribal Council of the Passamaquoddy Tribe v. Morton</i> , 528 F.2d 370 (1st Cir. 1975) ...	9
<i>LaPier v. McCormick</i> , 986 F.2d 303 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	22
<i>Miami Tribe of Oklahoma v. United States.</i> , 146 Ct.Cl. 421 (1959) .....	11
<i>Minnesota v. Hitchcock</i> , 185 U.S. 373 (1902) .....	18
<i>S.E.C. v. Int’l Swiss Investments Corp.</i> , 895 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	13
<i>Unitah Ute Indians of Utah v. U.S.</i> , 28 Fed.Cl. 768 (1993) .....	10, 14
<i>United States v. Alcea Band of Tillamooks</i> , 329 U.S. 40 (1946) .....	13, 15, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Burch</i> , 169 F.3d 666 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>United States v. Corrow</i> , 119 F.3d 796 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	25
<i>United States v. Gemmill</i> , 535 F.2d 1145 (2000) .....	17
<i>United States v. Heath</i> , 509 F.2d 16 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	22
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978) .....	22
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004) .....	20
<i>United States v. McGowan</i> , 302 U.S. 535 (1938) .....	22
<i>United States v. Pueblo of San Ildefonso</i> , 26 Ct. Cl. 649 (1975) .....	15
<i>United States v. Santa Fe Pac. R. Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941) .....	15, 16, 17, 18

<i>United States v. Tidwell</i> , 191 F.3d 976, 981 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	25
---	----

#### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., Art. II, cl. 2 .....	13
-----------------------------------	----

#### FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1162 .....	19, 20
18 U.S.C. § 1151 .....	21, 22
18 U.S.C. § 1152 .....	20
18 U.S.C. § 1153 .....	20
18 U.S.C. § 1551 .....	23
25 C.F.R. § 262.4 .....	27
25 U.S.C. § 177 .....	9, 23
25 U.S.C. § 711e .....	23
25 U.S.C. § 714e .....	23
25 U.S.C. §§ 3001-3013 .....	19, 25, 26, 27, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1360 .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1996 .....	24
43 C.F.R. § 10.2(d)(4) .....	25
68 Stat. 724 .....	23

#### OREGON STATE STATUTES

Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 358.905-358.961 .....	7, 19, 28
---	-----------

Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 390.235-390.240 ..... 7, 19

OTHER SOURCES

173 A.L.R. Fed. 585 (2001) ..... 24, 26

Jack F. Trope & Walter R. Ecohawk, *The Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act: Background and Legislative History*, 24 Ariz. St. L.J. 35 (1992) ..... 24

Oregon Parks and Recreation Department, *Certified Local Governments*, <http://www.oregon.gov/oprd/HCD/SHPO/pages/clg.aspx> (last visited January 12, 2012) ..... 28

Oregon Parks and Recreation Department, *Federal and State Compliance for Historic and Archaeological Resources*, [http://www.oregon.gov/oprd/HCD/SHPO/pages/preservation\\_106.aspx](http://www.oregon.gov/oprd/HCD/SHPO/pages/preservation_106.aspx) (last visited January 12, 2012) ..... 28

Ralph W. Johnson & Sharon I. Haensly, *Fifth Amendment Takings Implications of the 1990 Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act*, 24 Ariz. St. L.J. 151 (1992) ..... 27
